PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Philip Ross	05/07/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Safehinge Limited	
Street Address:	2.6, The Hub	
Internal Address:	Pacific Drive	
City:	Glasgow	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	G51 1EA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11917594
Application Number:	29299484

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)995-1777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patent@butzel.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher A. Mitchell

Address Line 1: 350 S. Main Street, Ste. 300

Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 139613-19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher A. Mitchell

Total Attachments: 1

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

CH \$80 0C

PATENT REEL: 024425 FRAME: 0462

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Philip Ross, an individual residing at 55 Sycamore Drive, Hamilton, Lanarkshire, ML3 7HG Great Britain, (referred to herein as "ASSIGNOR"), do hereby assign, sell and set over to Safehinge Limited, 2.6, The Hub, Pacific Drive, Glasgow G51 1EA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), its successors, assigns or other legal representatives My entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries set forth in United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/917,594, nationalized from PCT/GB2006/002200 and having a 371(e) date of March 31, 2008, entitled "Safety Apparatus" (attorney docket number 139613-18), and My entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries set forth in United States Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/299,484, filed December 27, 2007, entitled "Safety Door Hinge" (attorney docket number 139613-19), including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in its own name, or in My name, at its election, and I do hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries.

And I hereby agree for myself, My respective heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

56 Clown St Bldy Philip Ross
LS2 7 PA

LS2 7 PA

Dated: 07.05

Signed

Suttle-Buton

Dated: 09.05 .2010

PATENT REEL: 024425 FRAME: 0463

RECORDED: 05/21/2010